
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 14 October 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Liz Frost (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Williamson (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Arthur Abdulin 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
 

Councillor Christine Cleveland 
Councillor Julian Freeman 
Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Julie Morris 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of 
the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the Council’s 
website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose confidential 
or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the below items or should the 
Chair agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee may wish to 
resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted. 

 

Questions and statements from the Public 

Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for questions and statements from members of the public at meetings of 
this Committee. Any member of the public who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns 
or leases land in the Borough may ask a question or make a statement on matters within the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee. 

All questions must consist of one question only and cannot consist of multiple parts. Questions and 
statements cannot relate to planning or licensing committees matters, the personal affairs of an individual, 
or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local Government Act 1972.  
Questions which in the view of the Chair are defamatory, offensive, vexatious or frivolous will not be 
accepted. Each question or statement will be limited to 3 minutes in length. 

If you wish to ask a question or make a statement at a meeting of this Committee, please contact 
Democratic Services at: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services by noon on the fifth working day before the 
day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Thursday 9th October. 

A written copy of statements must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the working day before 
the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Monday 13th October. 

For more information on public speaking protocol at Committees, please see Annex 4.2 of the Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council Operating Framework. 

 

Filming and recording of meetings 

The Council allows filming, recording and photography at its public meetings. By entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 
Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking_1.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 24 June 2025 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

4. AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - EWELL HIGH STREET  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 A report highlighting improvements in air quality within the Ewell High Street Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) and consequentially recommending 
revocation of the AQMA designation. 
 

5. THE LITTERING FROM VEHICLES OUTSIDE LONDON (KEEPERS: CIVIL 
PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 2018  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 To seek authority to issue a penalty notice under regulation 4 of The Littering 

From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 
generally and specifically in one particular instance. 
 

6. 2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 

presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report seeks 
guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2026/27. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 24 June 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Liz Frost (Chair); Councillor Alan Williamson (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Christine Cleveland, Julian Freeman, Julie Morris and 
Kim Spickett (as nominated substitute for Councillor Graham Jones) 
 
Absent: Councillor Graham Jones  
 
Officers present: Justin Turvey (Head of Place Development), Jon Sharpe (Interim 
Assistant Head of Service and Transport & Waste Services Manager), Richard 
Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sarah Clift (Senior Countryside Officer) (Items 1-7 only), 
Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Vanessa Newton (Senior Accountant) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements from members of the public were received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 March 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Allotment Working Group 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she was an allotment 
holder in the Borough. She stated that it was a non-prejudicial interest. 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that she was an allotment holder 
in the Borough. She stated that it was a non-prejudicial interest. 

Five year review and update to Epsom & Ewell's Biodiversity Action Plan 
2020-30 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 24 June 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Councillor Kim Spickett, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Kim Spickett declared that she was a member of some 
of the conservation organisations mentioned within the report. 
 

4 ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report recommending the continuation of a councillor 
Working Group for 2025/26 to oversee the implementation of the Council’s 
Climate Change Action Plan, and proposing terms of reference for the group for 
approval. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Consideration for CWG. It was suggested that in future the Constitution 
Working Group could explore the possibility of substitution for Members 
on the Environment and Sustainability Working Group, along with other 
working groups. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the continuation of the Environment and Sustainability 
Working Group. 

Resolved (7 for, 1 against) to: 

(2) Approve the terms of reference for the Working Group as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

Unanimously resolved to: 

(3) Agree to appoint members to the working group as set out at section 
3.1 of the report. 

(4) To authorise the Vice Chair of the Environment Committee (Chair of 
ESWG) and in their absence the Chair of the Environment Committee 
to invite, councillors, stakeholders and officers to the Environment 
and Sustainability Working Group as required. 

 

 
5 ALLOTMENT WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report seeking agreement to the continuation of the 
Allotment Working Group for 2025/26 and proposing agreement of the draft 
Terms of Reference. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Allotment Management. A Member expressed their view that the 
management of Council managed allotments had seen great success 
under the Allotment Working Group. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 24 June 2025 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the continuation of the Allotment Working Group 

Resolved (7 for, 1 against) to: 

(2) Approve the Terms of Reference for the Allotment Working Group as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

Unanimously resolved to: 

(3) Agree to appoint members to the working group as set out at section 
3.1 of the report. 

(4) To authorise the Vice Chair of the Environment Committee (Chair of 
AWG) and in their absence the Chair of the Environment Committee 
to invite, councillors, stakeholders and officers to the Allotment 
Working Group as required. 

 

 
6 CAR PARK WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report seeking agreement on continuation of the car 
park working group for 2025/26 and seeking agreement on the terms of 
reference for the group. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Car Park Strategy. In response to a concern from a Member, the Chair 
and the Parking Manager explained that a Car Park Strategy report was in 
development and intended to be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the continuation of a Car Parking Working Group 

Resolved (7 for, 1 against) to: 

(2) Approve the Terms of Reference for the Car Park Working Group as 
set out in Appendix 1 

Unanimously resolved to: 

(3) Agree to appoint members to the working group as set out at section 
4.1 below. 

(4) To authorise the Chair of the Environment Committee (Chair of 
CPWG) and in their absence the Vice Chair of the Environment 
Committee to invite councillors, stakeholders and officers to the car 
park working group as required. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 24 June 2025 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
7 FIVE YEAR REVIEW AND UPDATE TO EPSOM & EWELL'S BIODIVERSITY 

ACTION PLAN 2020-30  

The Committee received a report seeking to update the Borough’s current 
Biodiversity Action Plan following the Environment Act 2021 bringing in changes 
affecting the management of Biodiversity in Epsom & Ewell. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Local Nature Reserves Management Plans. In response to a question 
from a Member, the Senior Countryside Officer explained that the 100-
year management plans for the Epsom Common, Hogsmill, and Horton 
Country Park Local Nature Reserves were not directly affected by the 
changes
[...]
ing the fleet like-for-like, would require further exploration. 
The Interim Assistant Head of Service and Transport & Waste Services 
Manager stated that, in terms of revenue costs, leasing EVs would be 
more expensive than non-electric vehicles, but the higher cost would be 
partially mitigated by the reduction in fuel expenses. 

d) Carbon Neutral 2035 Target. Members considered that, should the 
Committee opt in favour of replacing a portion of the Council’s fleet with 
hybrid engine-vehicles, as opposed to EVs, the decision would not have 
an adverse effect on the Councils trajectory towards reaching its carbon 
neutral target for the year 2035. 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 24 June 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (7 Members voting in favour of 
recommendation (1)a), and 1 Member voting in favour of recommendation (1)b)): 

(1) That in the context of the issues and timings outlined in the report, 
the Council should: 

a) Replace all of its transport fleet vehicles with diesel-engined or, 
where available, hybrid-engined vehicles. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.47 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIR) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - EWELL HIGH STREET 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Oliver Nelson 

Wards affected: Ewell Village Ward; 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Technical basis for revocation 

Appendix 2 – Original Air Quality Management 
Area Order 

 

Summary 

A report highlighting improvements in air quality within the Ewell High Street Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) and consequentially recommending revocation of the AQMA 
designation. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Nominate and authorise the Public Protection Manager to take steps to 
revoke the Ewell High Street Air Quality Management Area. 

(2) To note the 2025 Air Quality Annual status report has been approved by 
DEFRA and that it is now hosted on the Council’s website. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Measured levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) within the Ewell High Street Air 
Quality Management Area have shown a sustained and significant 
improvement allowing the Council to revoke the Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
1.2 The requirement for the Council to continue to resource this area is 

expressed both in law and via statutory guidance requiring local 
authorities to summarise their work in the form of Annual Status Reports.  
These reports are required to be submitted to DEFRA at the end of July 
each year and subject to technical evaluation.  In 2025 the Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council Annual Status Report, having been approved by DEFRA, 
appears on the Council’s website alongside previous years’ reports.  

2 Background 

2.1 At its meeting of 7 June 2007, the Council’s previous Social Committee 
heard that a section of Ewell High Street exceeded the national objective 
for NO2 and consequently designated an Air Quality Management Area in 
that locality. 

2.2 The Environment Act 1995 imposes a continuing obligation on local 
authorities to review and assess the current and likely future air quality in 
their areas against nationally determined air quality objectives.  Local 
authorities are required to issue an Order for any area where air quality 
objectives are not being met, designating it an AQMA. 

2.3 Nitrogen oxides are formed during high temperature combustion 
processes from the oxidation of nitrogen in the air or fuel.  The principal 
source of nitrogen oxides, nitric oxide (NO) and nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 
collectively known as NOx, in Epsom & Ewell, is road traffic. 

2.4 NO2 has a variety of environmental and health impacts.  It is a respiratory 
irritant, may agitate asthma and increases susceptibility to infections.  In 
the presence of sunlight, it reacts with volatile organic compounds to 
produce photochemical pollutants such as ground level ozone which in 
itself is a pollutant and can harm lung function at high concentrations, as 
well as being detrimental to vegetation and a potent greenhouse gas. 

2.5 Following the declaration, the Council consulted on, and in partnership 
with the Highways Authority, delivered a set of actions contained within an 
Air Quality Action Plan including: 

2.5.1 The disapplication of certain marked roadside parking bays during 
peak times. 

2.5.2 Limited widening of the carriageway outside 76 to 62 Ewell High 
Street 

2.5.3 Re-engineering of the junction between the High Street and Cheam 
Road (B2200). 

2.6 The full set of actions appears in the many Air Quality Annual Status 
Reports located on the Council’s website.  

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/environmental-services/air-quality
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/environmental-services/air-quality


Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
The combination of these measures plus other regional and national 
factors have been successful in reducing the concentration of NO2 to 
below the national objective. 

Appendix 1 to this report contains the technical basis for the proposed 
revocation and this has been approved by the Department of 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 

2.7 Legislation and statutory guidance indicates that it is not appropriate for 
AQMAs to be maintained with no good reason.  It is therefore 
recommended that the Order be revoked. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 No positive or negative impacts are expected as a result of this 
decision. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None identified 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None identified 

3.4 Depende
[...]
2022 2023 2024

EE10

EE16

EE17

EE50

40ug

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



 

Figure 6 - Locations of monitoring sites in Ewell Village 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 

THE LITTERING FROM VEHICLES OUTSIDE LONDON (KEEPERS: 
CIVIL PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 2018 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Oliver Nelson 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Recommendation 1: Yes 

Recommendation 2: No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

The maximum permissible time to issue civil 
penalty expires before the end of the usual 
scrutiny call in period. 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Schedule of proposed 
delegations 

 

Summary 

To seek authority to issue a penalty notice under regulation 4 of The Littering From 
Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 generally and 
specifically in one particular instance. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Nominate and authorise the Public Protection Manager to issue a penalty 
notice under regulation 4 of The Littering From Vehicles Outside London 
(Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 in respect of a particular incident 
detected on 13 September 2025. 

(2) Nominate and authorise the list of Officer roles in appendix one of this report 
to issue future penalty notices under regulation 4 of The Littering From 
Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 and 
any subsequent or successor provisions. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 A routine screen of footage from the Epsom Town Centre CCTV system 
highlighted a littering offence arising from a parked vehicle in the early 
hours of 13 September 2025. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
1.2 Whi
[...]


Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None 

6.5 Partnerships: None 

6.6 Local Government Reorganisation Implications: None 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Environment Committee 31 
January 2018 

Other papers: 

 None 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



Schedule of Officers proposed to be nominated and authorised to issue penalties under 

The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 

 

Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration 

Head of Housing & Community  

Public Protection Manager 

Enforcement Operations Supervisor 

Environmental Enforcement Officer 

Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Enforcement Officer 

Regulatory Services Officer 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 

2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS 

 

Head of Service: Cagdas Canbolat, Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer (Chief 
Finance Officer) 

Report Author Vanessa Newton 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets presented to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report seeks guidance on the 
preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2026/27. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 15 July 2025. 

(2) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any additional new 
revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting in increased net 
expenditure) supported by Policy Committees will need to be fully funded 
from existing budgets. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to 
develop a balanced budget for 2026/27, which is a statutory requirement. 

2 Background 

2.1 At its meeting on 15 July 2025, Strategy and Resources Committee 
agreed the budget targets and workstreams to enable the Council to work 
towards setting a balanced budget for 2026/27. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
2.2 The committee noted that for financial planning purposes, latest forecasts 

show that the Council faces a projected budget deficit of £1.93 million in 
2026/27, rising to £5.06 million by 2028/29. 

3 Full Proposals 

3.1 To address the deficit detailed in 2.2, Strategy & Resources Committee 
agreed that the following workstreams should be progressed by officers: 

3.1.1 Re-review opportunities considered in the past. 

3.1.2 Ongoing review of existing asset utilisation to realise cost 
reductions in Council operational buildings and increased income 
from investment properties. 

3.1.3 Ensure any new powers are considered to generate additional 
income for the Council. 

3.1.4 Undertake a review of reserves to be reported to Financial Strategy 
Advisory Group to seek support for recommended minimum 
reserve balances and support the MTFS process. 

3.1.5 A comprehensive review of fees and charges. Heads of Service 
review fees and charges annually to ensure any increases are 
achievable and report to policy committees for approval. 

3.1.6 To maximise external funding and partnership opportunities, for 
example submitting grant applications as opportunities arise. 

3.1.7 Monitor the assumptions throughout the year and assess the 
impact on the council’s medium term financial strategy. 

3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan recommends an average increase in 
fees and charges for 2026/27 of CPI + 1%. Individual fees and charges 
will be based on an assessment of what is achievable for each service. 

3.3 Officers will maintain engagement with policy chairs and members 
throughout the budgeting process, and budget forecasts and assumptions 
will continue to be reviewed and updated throughout the process. 

3.4 Furthermore, owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, for any 
additional new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting 
in increased net expenditure) supported by policy committees, the 
committee or Council will need to identify how these can be fully funded 
from existing budgets. 

4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee  
14 October 2025  

 
4.1.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.3 Safeguarding 

4.3.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.4 Dependencies 

4.4.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4.5 Other 

4.5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget each 
year, demonstrating how planned expenditure on services will be 
fully funded. 

4.5.2 Should the Council not progress the proposed budget strategy and 
fail to achieve a significant net reduction in its cost of services, 
there is a clear risk that reserves will continue to diminish with the 
Council eventually becoming unable to set a balanced budget. 

4.5.3 Financial risk assessments will be completed with service estimates 
for this Committee in January 2026 and for Council in February 
2026. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 The provisional financial outlook for 2026/27 and future years is covered 
in this report. 

5.2 The Council has adequate resources to carry out a budget review 
supporting the delivery of the efficiency plan. Should the Council require a 
more comprehensive review of services, additional resources and 
expertise may be required. 

5.3 Section 151 Officer’s comments: It is important that the budgets target 
recomm
[...]
627%20Strategic%20Financial%20Planning.pdf
https://epsom-ewell.gov.uk/financialreports

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Air Quality Management - Ewell High Street
	Appendix 1 - technical basis for revocation
	Appendix 2 - Original AQMA Order

	5 The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Officers

	6 2026/27 Budget Targets



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

7 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 14 October 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Liz Frost (Chair); Councillor Alan Williamson (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Christine Cleveland, Graham Jones and Julie Morris 
 
Absent: Councillor Julian Freeman  
 
Officers present:   
Oliver Nelson (Public Protection Manager), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Vanessa 
Newton (Senior Accountant), Daniel Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Angela Guest (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

9 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  
No questions or statements from members of the public were received. 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee 
held on 24 June 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 

 
12 AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - EWELL HIGH STREET  

The Committee received a report highlighting improvements in air quality within the 
Ewell High Street Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and consequentially 
recommending revocation of the AQMA designation. 
 
The Committee considered the following matters: 
 

a) That nitrogen dioxide levels within the existing Ewell High Street Air Quality 
Management Area had been below the national objective for three consecutive 
years and therefore the Air Quality Management Area could be revoked. 

 
b) This did not absolve the Council of its statutory duty and would still need to 

provide Air Quality Annual status reports, that are public documents available on 
the EEBC website. 
 

Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved to: 

1. Nominate and authorise the Public Protection Manager to take steps to 
revoke the Ewell High Street Air Quality Management Area. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 14 October 2025 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

2. Note the 2025 Air Quality Annual status report has been approved by 
DEFRA and that it is now hosted on the Council’s website. 

 
13 THE LITTERING FROM VEHICLES OUTSIDE LONDON (KEEPERS: CIVIL 

PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 2018  

The Committee received a report that sought authority to issue a penalty notice under 
regulation 4 of The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 
Regulations 2018 generally and specifically in one particular instance. In the opinion of 
the Chief Executive and in accordance with the Paragraph 14.2 of Annex 4.6 of the 
Operating Framework (Overview, Audit and Scrutiny) the decision on recommendation 1 
of this item was considered to be urgent and not subject to call-in. 
 
An amendment to the wording of recommendation 2 was tabled.  Following advice from 
Legal and following Committee consideration it was unanimously agreed that 
recommendation 2 be amended from:  

Nominate and authorise the list of Officer roles in appendix one of this report to 
issue future penalty notices under regulation 4 of The Littering from Vehicles 
Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 and any subsequent 
or successor provisions. 
   
To: 
 
Ask full Council to nominate and authorise the list of Officer roles in appendix 1 of 
this report to issue future penalty notices under Regulation 4 of the Littering from 
Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civic Penalties) Regulations 2018 and any 
subsequent or successor provisions. 
 
The Committee considered the following matters: 
 

a) Fly tipping vs littering. In response to a Member question the Public Protection 
Manager explained that flytipping was an “either way” offence and was normally 
indicative of a more substantive issue than littering, which is a summary only 
offence. 
 

a) Deterrents. In response to Member questions the Public Protection Manager 
explained that where CCTV was available it was common to review it.  The 
CCTV images in this instance was so blatant it was an obvious case to take 
further.  He also stated that financial penalties involved would not provide an 
income stream for the Council.  The public were welcome to provide any 
evidence they had but the Council would need to find other robust sources of 
evidential information.   
 

b) Communication. Committee Members were keen that an appropriately worded 
communication be released when Council action had been taken as a further 
deterrent. 
 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

1. Nominate and authorise the Public Protection Manager to issue a penalty 
notice under regulation 4 of The Littering from Vehicles Outside London 
(Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 in respect of a particular incident 
detected on 13 September 2025. 

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-6%20-%20Overview%20Audit%20and%20Scrutiny_2.pdf
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-6%20-%20Overview%20Audit%20and%20Scrutiny_2.pdf


 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 14 October 2025 9 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

2. Ask full Council to nominate and authorise the list of Officer roles in 
appendix 1 of this report to issue future penalty notices under Regulation 4 
of the Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civic Penalties) 
Regulations 2018 and any subsequent or successor provisions. 

 
14 2026/27 BUDGET TARGETS  

The Committee received a report that informed the Committee of the Council’s revenue 
budget targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee in July. The report 
seeks guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2026/27. 
 
The Committee requested that realistic budgets and early notification be put forward this 
year. It was recognised that there were several staffing changes that impacted the 
reporting last year. The Chief Accountant explained that Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
had recently had a lengthy discussion on the budget deficit caused by adverse 
conditions in housing. It was also recognised that the true budget picture would not be 
known until the Government funding settlement is announced in late December. Once 
this is known, any deficit that remains will need to be funded by drawing down from 
reserves. 
 
 
Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved to: 

1. Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 15 July 2025. 

2. Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any additional 
new revenue growth items (i.e. service enhancements resulting in 
increased net expenditure) supported by Policy Committees will need to be 
fully funded from existing budgets. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


